## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the type of CONVEYANCE on the original Recordation Cover Sheet from Assignment to Other: Partial Release of Security Interest previously recorded on Reel 017006 Frame 0147. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Other.	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HK Systems, Inc.	08/01/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	111 East Wisconsin Avenue	
City:	Milwaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53202	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5868549
Patent Number:	5701722
Patent Number:	5623808

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-225-2789

Email: amserio@michaelbest.com

Correspondent Name: Angela M. Serio

Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 3300

Address Line 2: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

043201/0046 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

> **PATENT REEL: 017240 FRAME: 0141**

500082117

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Serio
Total Attachments: 3 source=A1495627#page1.tif	
source=A1495627#page2.tif source=A1495627#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 017240 FRAME: 0142

Form	PTO	-1595	(Rev.	09/04	)
OMB	No.	0651-	0027	(exp.	6/30/2005)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
HK Systems, Inc.	Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.			
	Internal Address:			
Execution Date(s) August 1, 2005	Street Address: 111 East Wisconsin Avenue			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes / No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
✓ Assignment Merger	City: Milwaukee			
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Wisconsin			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 53202			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip. <u>33202</u>			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo			
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attentions	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  5,868,549  5,701,722  5,623,808  ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Angela M. Serio	involved: 3			
Internal Address: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue	Enclosed Check No. 140203			
Suite 3300	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Milwaukee	8. Payment Information			
State: Wisconsin Zip: 53202	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 414-225-2789				
Fax Number: 414-277-0656	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: amserio@michaelbest.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: angela beris	9/14/05			
Signature	Date			
Angela M. Serio, Paralegal	Total number of pages including cover 3			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

# PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Release and Reassignment") dated August 1, 2005 by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as successor by merger to Bank One, NA, as hereinafter described;

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as successor by merger to Bank One, NA, a national banking association with a mailing address at 111 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, as Agent (the "Assignee"), and HK Systems, Inc. with its mailing address at 2855 South James Drive, New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151 (the "Assignor"), are parties to the following certain Patent Security Agreement:

 Patent Security Agreement dated July 26, 2004 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2004 at Reel 014990, Frame 0221;

pursuant to which the Assignor granted security interests in and collateral assignments of certain Patents and other property described therein (the "Patent Collateral"), including the Patents listed on Attachment 1 attached hereto (the "Released Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has requested that the Assignee release its security interests in the Released Patent Collateral and reassign the same to the Assignor;

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Assignee hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignments of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Assignor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Assignee, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Released Patent Collateral.

This Release and Reassignment shall not release or otherwise affect the Assignee's security interests in and collateral assignments of any Patent Collateral other than the Released Patent Collateral, which security interests and collateral assignments shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as successor by merger to Bank One, NA

By Name:

Vice President

001.1859614.1

PATENT REEL: 017240 FRAME: 0144

# **ATTACHMENT 1**

U.S. Patent No. 5,868,549 Palletizer with Air Assisted Slide Plate Assembly and Indexing Pallet Hoist

U.S. patent No. 5,701,722 Apparatus and Method for Palletizing and Wrapping a Load

U.S. Patent No. 5,623,808 Apparatus and Method for Palletizing and Wrapping a Load

2

001.1859614.1

PATENT REEL: 017240 FRAME: 0145